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                         STATE OF FLORIDA
                 DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

MICHAEL C. NORMAN,               )
                                 )
     Petitioner,                 )
                                 )
vs.                              )   CASE NO.  81-085
                                 )
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, )
                                 )
     Respondent.                 )
_________________________________)

                         RECOMMENDED ORDER

     This matter came on for hearing in Tallahassee, Florida, on May 20 and June
1, 1981, before the Division of Administrative Hearings and its duly appointed
Hearing Officer, R. T. Carpenter.  The parties were represented by:

                           APPEARANCES

     For Petitioner:  Robert I. Scanlan, Esquire
                      210 East College Avenue
                      Post Office Box 10211
                      Tallahassee, Florida  32302

     For Respondent:  Gene T. Sellers, Esquire
                      State Board of Education
                      Knott Building
                      Tallahassee, Florida  32301

     For Intervenor:  Aurelio Durana, Esquire
                      Florida Commission on Human Relations
                      Montgomery Building, Suite 100
                      2562 Executive Center Circle, East
                      Tallahassee, Florida  32301

     On November 2, 1979, Petitioner Michael C. Norman filed a complaint of
discrimination against Respondent Department of Education (DOE), with the
Florida Commission on Human Relations (Commission), alleging that on
approximately October 15, 1979, he was not hired for the position of Educational
Consultant II because of his race and sex in violation of Section 23.167,
Florida Statutes (F.S.).  Pursuant to the rules of the Commission, the parties
attempted conciliation and failed.

     On December 23, 1980, the Commission filed its Notice of Failure of
Conciliatory, thereby informing Petitioner that he had 30 days in which to file
a Petition for Relief under Section 9D-9.08, Florida Administrative Code
(F.A.C.).  On January 9, 1981, Petitioner filed his Petition for Relief from an
Unlawful Employment Practice with the Commission.  On January 12, 1981, the
matter was referred to the Division of Administrative Hearings, pursuant to
Section 120.57, F.S.  An Amended Petition was filed  on April 20, 1981.



     Petitioner seeks to be hired by DOE in a comparable Educational Consultant
II position at a salary commensurate with what he would be receiving had he been
hired in October, 1979.  He further seeks damages of $1,500 for humiliation and
distress and attorneys fees and costs amounting to $5,214.90.

     The parties submitted proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law.  To
the extent these proposed findings have not been adopted or otherwise
incorporated herein, they have been rejected as irrelevant or not supported by
the record.

                         FINDINGS OF FACT

     1.  Petitioner is a black male.  On August 2, 1979, he applied for an
Educational Consultant II position in the Migrant Education Section of DOE.  He
filed his application with the DOE Personnel Office, where it was determined
that he met the training and experience requirements of the position.

     2.  Petitioner's application was then forwarded to Dr. James Scruggs,
Supervisor of the Program Support Subsection, Bureau of Compensatory Education,
where the position was located.  Dr. Scruggs selected Petitioner as one of 17
applicants to be interviewed, and ultimately ranked him fifth in order of hiring
preference after four female applicants.  For various reasons, each of the first
four applicants.  For various reasons, each of the first four applicants was
rejected within the Bureau or determined to be unavailable.

     3.  Dr. Scruggs then recommended hiring Petitioner to his supervisor, Mr.
Waters, who concurred and forwarded the recommendation to the Director, Division
of Public Schools.  The application was reviewed by the Administrative Assistant
to the Division Director who returned it to Dr. Scruggs for additional
information regarding Petitioner's experience.

     4.  In response to Dr. Scrugg's request for this additional information,
Petitioner prepared a letter dated September 24, 1979, summarizing his
educational experience, which Dr. Scruggs forwarded to the Division Director's
office.  The application was then reviewed by Mr. Ferrell, the Division
Director.  By memo of October 4, 1979, Mr. Ferrell rejected the recommendation
that Mr. Norman had the five years experience the position required.

     5.  Mr. Ferrell further stated in his memo that he would reject the
application even if Mr. Norman met the minimum requirements  1/  for the
following reasons:

            1.  Nothing in Petitioner's training
          or job record specifically related to
          evaluation of educational programs.
            2.  Other candidates possessed superior
          qualifications.
            3.  Priority should be given to women in
          making a subsequent recommendation, since
          only 18 percent of staff positions in the
          section would be filled by women if the
          Norman appointment were made.  2/

     6.  In analyzing Mr. Norman's work experience, Mr. Ferrell determined that
Mr. Norman had only four years and seven months applicable experience although
Mr. Norman claimed over seven years experience.  Mr. Ferrell reached this
conclusion on the basis of personal judgment rather than objective standards.



The minimum training and experience guidelines for this position were
established by the Department of Administration (DOA).  3/  DOE had no
departmental rules or written guidelines on evaluating applications for training
and experience.

     7.  After learning of his rejection, Mr. Norman contacted Mr. Ferrell who
informed him that he did not meet the minimum training and experience
requirements.  However, Mr. Ferrell advised Mr. Norman that if DOA found him to
be qualified he would be bound by that decision and it would supersede his
determination.

     8.  Mr. Norman then took his application and resume to Daniel MacDonald, a
Personnel Analyst with DOA, to ascertain his qualifications for the Educational
Consultant II position.  Mr. MacDonald reviewed the application and issued an
eligibility certificate, which represents that an applicant is qualified.  Mr.
Norman delivered the certificate to Dr. Scruggs at DOE.  However, this document
did not reach Mr. Ferrell.

     9.  By memo dated October 17, 1979, Dr. Scruggs requested approval to
readvertise the position.  By memo of October 22, 1979, from Mr. Ferrell to Dr.
Carlton, the Bureau Chief, Mr. Ferrell denied the readvertisement request
pending an explanation of why Dorothy Zipperer, a white female with experience
in this area, had not been offered the position.  However, Ms. Zipperer had been
interviewed on August 20, 1979, and was ultimately selected for another position
where the Bureau Chief determined her skills could best be utilized.

     10.  Mr. Ferrell thereafter granted the request and the position was
readvertised between November 8 and December 3, 1979, with no change in job
qualifications.  Interview arrangements for the second advertisement period were
changed, however, and Dr. Frank Carpenter, a subordinate of Dr. Scruggs, was
assigned to screen applications and conduct interviews.  Mr. Norman asked Dr.
Scruggs if he should submit a further application to remain in consideration.
Dr. Scruggs informed him that another application to remain in consideration.
Dr. Scruggs informed him that another application was not required and that he
would again be considered for the position.

     11.  The policy of DOE was to reconsider all initial applicants upon
readvertisement of a position.  Contrary to this procedure, Dr. Carpenter
considered only those applications which were submitted to the Personnel Office
during the second period.  Gerald Richardson, a white male, who had applied
during the second advertisement period was recommended on January 29, 1980, and
thereafter hired.

     12.  After DOE rejected his application, Petitioner was hired by the
Department of Transportation, and has suffered no loss in salary or benefits
resulting from the rejection.  He has, however, worked outside his chosen filed
of education and therefore has lost the job satisfaction and experience
associated with employment in an education related position.

     13.  Mr. Norman's attorneys claim fees and costs totaling $5,214.90, based
on 68.1 hours at $75 per hour and costs of $107.40.  Affidavits of attorneys
practicing administrative law reflected reasonable charges of $5,000 (submitted
by attorneys for Petitioner) and $3,000 (by attorney for Respondent).



                        CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

     14.  Section 23.167, F.S., provides in part:

          (1)  It is an unlawful employment practice
          for an employer:
            (a)  To discharge or to fail or refuse to
          hire any individual, or otherwise to dis-
          criminate against any individual with respect
          to compensation, terms, conditions, or
          privileges of employment, because of such
          individual's race, color, religion, sex,
          national origin, age, handicap, or marital
          status.

     15.  The Human Rights Act of 1977, under which Petitioner's complaint was
filed, seeks to secure for all individuals "freedom from discrimination because
of race, color [or] sex . . . ."  The Legislature mandated that the Act "be
liberally construed to further the general purposes stated . . . ."

     16.  The above provisions are similar to federal law contained in the Civil
Rights Act of 1964.  Where, as here, the Florida Statute is patterned after a
federal statute it will generally take the same construction given in the
federal courts.  4/  The United States Supreme Court has ruled that a prima
facie case of employment discrimination is established by the following:  5/

            1.  That the applicant belongs to a racial
          minority.
            2.  That he applied and was qualified for
          a job for which the employer was seeking
          applicants.
            3.  That despite his qualifications he
          was rejected.
            4.  That after his rejection the position
          remained open and the employer continued
          to seek applicants from persons of the
          complainant's qualifications.

     17.  The only factual issue at controversy under the above criteria
involves Petitioner's qualifications.  Mr. Ferrell applied standards not
established by written policy to determine that Petitioner was some five months
short of meeting the five years of required experience.  Since this finding was
in conflict with that of his subordinate officials and the DOE Personnel Office,
Mr. Ferrell properly agreed to be bound by a DOA determination.  Respondent can
not now reject that determination, and Petitioner must be considered as having
adequately established his qualifications for the position.

     18.  Petitioner has thus made a prima facie case of discrimination under
the above criteria.  The burden therefore shifts to the Respondent to articulate
some legitimate, nondiscriminatory reason for Petitioner's rejection.  6/

     19.  Respondent argues that even if Petitioner met the minimum job
requirements, he was not as well qualified as DOE believed the successful
candidate should be.  This contention is inconsistent with the recommendations
of Mr. Ferrell's subordinates and, furthermore, would amount to repudiation of
the position description which was not changed for the second advertisement.



     20.  Respondent's affirmative action plan does not provide a legitimate
excuse for rejecting Petitioner.  The affirmative action goals as described did
not require exclusion of males from consideration and the successful candidate
was, in fact, a white male.

     21.  Respondent also seeks to explain Petitioner's rejection by a failure
of communication within DOE.  Respondent argues that Petitioner's DOA
eligibility certificate never reached Mr. Ferrell and that his application was
inadvertently disregarded during the second advertisement period.  Mistake and
failure of communication are not legitimate, nondiscriminatory reasons under the
McDonnell Douglas test.  7/

     22.  Neither can Respondent's actions be characterized as mere negligence
or obstinacy.  8/  Rather, the questionable initial rejection of Petitioner, the
contradictory statements of the Division of Public Schools Director, the lost
eligibility certificate, and, finally, the disregard of Petitioner's application
during the second advertisement period give rise collectively to an inference of
racial and sex discrimination.  Thus Petitioner's prima facie case becomes
conclusive.

     23.  Respondent's motions to dismiss involve factual matters requiring
supporting evidence.  Since this evidence was not adduced, the motions to
dismiss are denied.

     24.  Petitioner should be granted the relief he seeks to the extent of
placement in an Educational Consultant II position at DOE.  Since no financial
injury was demonstrated, an award of damages is no appropriate.  Attorneys' fees
claimed to the extent supported by affidavit are reasonable and should be
granted.

                          RECOMMENDATION

     From the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law it is

     RECOMMENDED that the Human Relations Commission enter a Final Order 1)
finding the Respondent guilty of an unlawful employment practice; 2)  ordering
that Respondent hire Petitioner as an Educational Consultant II at a salary
level commensurate with earning she would currently be receiving had he been
hired at the close of the first advertisement period in October, 1979, and; 3)
awarding $5,000 reasonable fees and costs to Petitioner's attorneys.

     DONE and ENTERED this 26th day of August, 1981, in Tallahassee, Leon
County, Florida.

                            ___________________________________
                            R. T. CARPENTER, Hearing Officer
                            Division of Administrative Hearings
                            The Oakland Building
                            2009 Apalachee Parkway
                            Tallahassee, Florida  32301
                            (904) 488-9675

                            Filed with the Clerk of the
                            Division of Administrative Hearings
                            this 26th day of August, 1981.



                            ENDNOTES

1/  Mr. Ferrell testified at hearing (TR Vol II, p. 63) that he would have
approved the recommendation had Mr. Norman met the minimum qualifications.

2/  According to the DOE quarterly EEO Statistical Report as of September 30,
1979, 28% of positions in pay grade 18 and above were filled by women and 10% by
minorities (Department wide figures).

3/  See DOA Rules 22A-1.02 and 22A-3.02(4), F.A.C.

4/  Pasco County School Board v. Florida P.E.R.C., 353 So. 2d 108, 116 (Fla. 1st
DCA 1977).

5/  McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792, 802 (1973).

6/  Id. at 802.

7/  The Court in Parker v. Willis, Inc. of Carrabelle, TCA-0746 (N.D. Fla 1981),
rejected the defense of lost applications, reasoning that to rule otherwise
would permit the intent of Congress to be thwarted by inept personnel practices.

8/  The Court in School Board of Leon County v. Hargis, _______ So. 2d _______
(Fla. 1st DCA 1981), recognized negligence and intransigence as human failings
which are not necessarily indicators of discrimination.
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